

54287-7

54287-7

789999

NO. 54287-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MITCHELL VARNELL,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JANICE E. ELLIS
Prosecuting Attorney

CHARLES F. BLACKMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

FILED
2008 NOV 23 AM 10:47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. DEFENDANT’S SOLICITING THE MURDER OF HIS EX-WIFE
 AND HER FAMILY 2

 B. MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL 13

III. ARGUMENT 16

 A. COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN DECLINING TO
 PRESENT EVIDENCE FROM THE DEFENDANT’S RELATIVES
 WHEN THAT EVIDENCE WAS CUMULATIVE AND CARRIED
 SPECIAL RISKS, AND COUNSEL’S DECISION WAS A TACTICAL
 CHOICE..... 16

 B. CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES FOR THE DEFENDANT’S
 SERIOUS VIOLENT OFFENSES WERE LAWFUL..... 21

 1. The Presumption Of Concurrent Sentences Does Not Apply To
 Serious Violent Offenses Involving Separate And Distinct Criminal
 Conduct; Sentences For Such Crimes Must Be Consecutive. 21

 2. These Criminal Solicitations To Murder Four People Were
 Serious Violent Offenses Comprising Separate And Distinct
 Criminal Conduct. 22

 3. Cubias Is Dispositive Of Defendant’s Blakely Claim 26

 4. The Imposition Of Consecutive Sentences Did Not Violate The
 Constitutional Prohibition Against Double Jeopardy. 28

 C. THE DEFENDANT’S LAST-MINUTE WAIVER OF COUNSEL
 AT SENTENCING WAS VALID. 34

IV. CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)	25
<u>McGinnis v. State</u> , 152 Wn.2d 639, 99 P.3d 1240 (2004)	29
<u>State v. Adel</u> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998)	28, 29
<u>State v. Cubias</u> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 120 P.3d 929 (2005)2, 25, 26, 27, 28	
<u>State v. Deharo</u> , 136 Wn.2d 856, 966 P.2d 1269 (1998)	23
<u>State v. DeWeese</u> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991)	38
<u>State v. Dunaway</u> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237, 749 P.2d 160 (1987)	24, 25
<u>State v. Frodert</u> , 84 Wn. App. 20, 924 P.2d 933 (1996)	28
<u>State v. Garnier</u> , 52 Wn. App. 657, 763 P.2d 209 (1988)	25
<u>State v. Garrett</u> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	17, 18
<u>State v. Hahn</u> , 83 Wash. App. 825, 924 P.2d 392 (1996)	29
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	16
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)	21, 22
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 26 Wn. App. 1, 612 P.2d 404, <u>review denied</u> , 94 Wn.2d 1013 (1980)	20
<u>State v. Kinney</u> , 125 Wn. App. 778, 106 P.3d 274 (2005)	27
<u>State v. Lessley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992)	25
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990)	24
<u>State v. Maurice</u> , 79 Wn. App. 544, 903 P.2d 514 (1995)	19
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 63 Wn. App. 466, 820 P.2d 59 (1991)	21
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	12
<u>State v. Sellers</u> , 39 Wn. App. 399, 695 P.2d 1014, <u>review denied</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1036 (1985)	18
<u>State v. Silva</u> , 108 Wn. App. 536, 31 P.3d 729 (2001)	34, 36, 38
<u>State v. Stephens</u> , 116 Wn.2d 238, 803 P.3d 319 (1991)	25
<u>State v. Tharp</u> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	18
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)	23, 29
<u>State v. Tvedt</u> , 153 Wn.2d 705, 107 P.3d 728 (2005)	29
<u>State v. Tvedt</u> , 116 Wn. App. 316, 65 P.3d 682 (2003)	29
<u>State v. Vike</u> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)	25
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994)	25
<u>State v. Young</u> , 97 Wn. App. 235, 984 P.2d 1050 (1999)	24

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bell v. United States</u> , 349 U.S. 81, 75 S. Ct. 620, 99 L. Ed. 905 (1955))	29
---	----

<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	26, 27, 37
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	16, 17, 18

OTHER CASES

<u>Meyer v. State</u> , 47 Md. App. 679, 425 A.2d 664 (1981).....	32
<u>People v. Cook</u> , 151 Cal.App.3d 1142, 199 Cal.Rptr. 269 (1984)..	7, 24, 33
<u>People v. Vandelinder</u> , 192 Mich. App. 447, 481 N.W.2d 787 (1992)	33

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030(37).....	22
RCW 9.94A.030(37)(a)(i)	22
RCW 9.94A.030(37)(a)(ix)	22
RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a)	21
RCW 9.94A.535(2).....	26
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	21, 23
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b)	1, 22, 23, 25
RCW 9A.28.030	30
RCW 9A.32.030(1).....	30

COURT RULES

ER 801(c).....	17
ER 803(a)(3)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sentencing Guidelines Comm'n, <u>Adult Sentencing Guidelines Manual</u> , cmt. at II-90 (2004).....	21
